
Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc. Page 1 of 14 

Agreement for the Purchase, Implementation, and Maintenance of a PARC System 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

FOR THE PURCHASE, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF A 

PARKING ACCESS AND REVENUE CONTROL SYSTEM (PARCS)  

FOR THE SAN JOSE NORMAN Y. MINETA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND SKIDATA, INC. 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for the Purchase, Implementation, and Maintenance of a 

Parking Access and Revenue Control System (“PARCS”) for the San José Norman Y. Mineta 

International Airport (“Agreement”) between the City of San José, a municipal corporation (hereinafter 

“City” or the “Airport”), and SKIData, Inc., a Delaware Corporation authorized to conduct business in 

the State of California (hereinafter “Contractor”), is entered into on the date of execution by City 

(“Effective Date”).  Each of City and Contractor are sometimes hereinafter referred to as a “Party” and 

collectively as the “Parties”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2020, City and Contractor entered in an agreement entitled “Agreement 

for the Purchase, Implementation, and Maintenance of a Parking Access and Revenue Control System 

(PARCS) for the San José Norman Y. Mineta International Airport between the City of San José and 

SKIData, Inc.” (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2021, City and Contractor executed the Amendment #1 to the Agreement to 

extend the Initial Term through February 28, 2022 to complete System implementation; 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor now wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the Initial Term 

through September 30, 2022 to complete System implementation; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

SECTION 1.  Section 3, entitled “TERM OF AGREEMENT,” is hereby amended to read as follows: 

3 TERM OF AGREEMENT 

3.1 Initial Term 

The term of this Agreement is from the Effective Date through September 30, 2022 

(“Initial Term”), inclusive, subject to the provisions of Section 14 “Termination.” 

3.2 Options to Extend 

After the Initial Term, the City, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to extend the term 

of this Agreement for up to ten (10) additional one-year periods through September 30, 

2032 (“Option Periods”) for ongoing maintenance, support, and related services based on 

the same terms and conditions of the Initial Term, subject to the annual appropriation of 

funds and compensation adjustments as set forth in Second Revised Exhibit B.  City shall 

provide Contractor prior written notice in the form of Exhibit F of its intention to exercise 

its option prior to the end of the then current term. 

3.3 No Waiver 

City’s agreement to extend the term of this Agreement is not a waiver of the “time is of 

the essence” provision in Section 5. 

665701-002



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 2 of 14 

Agreement for the Purchase, Implementation, and Maintenance of a PARC System 

 

SECTION 2.  Section 5, entitled “SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE,” is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

5 SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE 

Contractor shall perform the Services according to the preliminary schedule set out in the 

attached Second Revised Appendix A-5, entitled “Preliminary Project Implementation 

Schedule.”  Time is expressly made of the essence with respect to each and every term and 

provision of this Agreement. 

 

SECTION 3.  Revised Appendix A-5 entitled “Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule” is 

amended in its entirely as set forth in Second Revised Appendix A-5, which is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein. 

 

SECTION 4.  Revised Exhibit B entitled “Compensation and Payment Schedule” is amended in its 

entirety as set forth in Second Revised Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

 

SECTION 5.  All terms and conditions of the original Agreement not specifically modified by this First 

Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF on the day and year set forth beneath the respective names. 

 

City of San José (“City”) 
a municipal corporation 

 

     

   

By:  ________________________________________ 

Jennifer Cheng 

Deputy Director, Finance 
 

Date: _______________________________________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
    

 

By:  ________________________________________ 

Diana Yuan 

Deputy City Attorney 
 

Date: _________________________________ 

 

SKIDATA, Inc. (“Contractor”) 
a Delaware corporation  

authorized to conduct business in California 

   

 

By:  __________________________________ 

Robert Weiskopf 

Chairman 
 

  Date: _________________________________ 

 

 

     

    

By:  __________________________________ 

Darrell Smithson 

NAM President 
 

  Date: _________________________________ 

 

Robert Weiskopf (Mar 9, 2022 13:21 MST)

Mar 9, 2022

Darrell Smithson (Mar 9, 2022 15:42 MST)

Mar 9, 2022Mar 9, 2022

Mar 11, 2022



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 3 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

SECOND REVISED APPENDIX A-5 

PRELIMINARY PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE 
 

Implementation of this project will proceed in accordance with this Preliminary Project Implementation 

Schedule set forth on the following page, except as may be modified into a Final Project Implementation 

Schedule that is approved by the City.  The Final Project Implementation Schedule will become the 

governing project schedule incorporated into the Agreement. 

The Project Implementation Schedule is based upon work being accomplished Monday through Friday 

during normal business hours (defined as 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM), with the exception of City holidays.  

However, the Contractor may work on extended hours and weekends with prior authorization from the 

City at no additional cost to the City. 

Work shall commence immediately upon execution of the Agreement. All timeline dates are understood 

to be close of business, 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time.  If timeline dates fall on a weekend or City holiday, the 

date is understood to be the next business day.  



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 4 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

PARCS PRELIMINARY PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE 

  



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 5 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

 

 
 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 6 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 7 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

 

 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 8 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 9 of 14 

Second Revised Appendix A-5, Preliminary Project Implementation Schedule 

 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 10 of 14 

Second Revised Exhibit B, Compensation and Payment Schedule 

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT B 

COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
 

1 MAXIMUM COMPENSATION 

The maximum amount payable for all products and services provided under this Agreement shall not 

exceed Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000) during the Initial Term.  Any additional services or 

products requested by the City that would exceed the preceding maximum amount will be addressed in 

accordance with the Change Order Procedures as set forth in Section 8 of the Agreement.  No additional 

services will be performed unless both Parties execute a Change Order outlining the services requested 

and the compensation agreed for such services. 

2 PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE INITIAL TERM 

2.1 Progress payments shall be made to Contractor by City following acceptance of designated 

milestones as shown in Table B-1. See Appendix B-1 for cost breakdown.  

2.2 All payments are based upon City’s acceptance of Contractor’s performance as evidenced by 

successful completion of all of the deliverables as set forth for each milestone.  City shall 

have no obligation to pay unless Contractor has successfully completed, and City has 

approved the milestone for which payment is due. 

2.3 Payment for any part or parts of the System provided hereunder, or inspection or testing 

thereof by City, shall not constitute acceptance or relieve Contractor of its obligations under 

this Agreement. City may inspect the components of the System when delivered and reject 

upon notification to Contractor any and all the System, which does not conform to the 

specifications or other requirements of this Agreement. Components of the System, which 

are rejected shall be promptly corrected, repaired, or replaced by Contractor. If City receives 

components of the System with defects or nonconformities not reasonably apparent on 

inspection, then City reserves the right to require prompt correction, repair, or replacement 

by Contractor in accordance with Contractor’s warranty obligations. 

  



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 11 of 14 

Second Revised Exhibit B, Compensation and Payment Schedule 

Table B-1: Initial Term Payment Schedule 

# Payment Milestone 

Estimated 

Completion Dates* 

Payment 

Amount 

1 PARCS Design 3/17/2020 4/1/2021 $231,046  

2 Order for Production – PARCS 5/4/2020 4/1/2021 231,046  

3 Order for Production – FDMS 11/10/2020 6/14/2021 467,369  

4 Completion of Factory Acceptance Test - PARCS 7/13/2020 11/12/2020 850,000 

5 System Manuals/Documentation 8/13/2020 5/18/2021 50,000  

Completion of System Configuration and Site Preparations (Subtotal of Payments)  $1,829,461 

6 Economy Lot 1 Site Acceptance   9/19/2020 7/1/2021 $392,830  

7 Hourly Lot 2 Site Acceptance  10/5/2020 2/8/2022 757,346  

8 Hourly Lot 3 Site Acceptance  10/15/2020 

10/21/2021 

539,172  

9 Daily Lot 4 Site Acceptance  10/28/2020 9/7/2021 195,731  

10 Hourly Lot 5 Site Acceptance  11/21/2020 12/1/2021 368,277  

11 Daily Lot 6 Site Acceptance  12/1/2020 12/1/2021 224,380  

12 Ewert Road Site Acceptance  12/9/2020 3/30/2022 84,359  

13 Taxi Staging Area Site Acceptance  12/15/2020 4/1/2022 79,496  

14 FDMS  Site Acceptance  2/20/2021 7/22/2022 467,369  

15 Parking Network System Acceptance 3/25/2021 7/22/2022 198,622  

16 Parking Command Center Site Acceptance 3/25/2021 7/22/2022 56,740  

17 Completion of Training 12/17/2020 3/18/2022 9,000   
Completion of Site Acceptance (Subtotal of Payments)  $3,373,322 

18 Business Intelligence and Customer Loyalty Program Design Completion 6/18/2020 4/8/2022 $61,500  

19 Business Intelligence and Customer Loyalty Program Acceptance 10/30/2020 4/8/2022 61,500  

20 Valet Parking System Acceptance 11/16/2020 4/26/2021 41,522  

21 Delivery of Spare Parts and Ticket Stock 8/21/2020 3/18/2022 101,000  

22 Operational Demonstration Test (ODT) 2/22/2021 9/30/2022 287,805   
Completion of ODT (Subtotal of Payments) $553,327 

23 Subtotal - System Implementation $5,756,110 

24 Initial Term Warranty Services  

$571,698 Fixed Maintenance Fee and $292,000 Time & Materials (not to exceed) 

863,698 

25 Additional Products & Services (Section 4 below) 260,192 

26 Subtotal – Before Sales Tax $6,880,000 

27 Estimated Sales Tax (to be paid in accordance with applicable milestone for which sales tax is due) $120,000 

INITIAL TERM MAXIMUM COMPENSATION $7,000,000 

*Updated by this Second Amendment. 

 

3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR ONGOING SERVICES  

3.1 Warranty and Maintenance Services as set forth in Appendix A-6 shall be exercised as 

options at the sole discretion of the City on an annual basis, and shall be on a fixed fee basis 

per Table B-2.  See Appendix B-2 for cost breakdown. 

3.2 Contractor shall invoice the City monthly for all applicable support and maintenance costs. In 

the event of early termination of the Agreement, Contractor shall refund the City on a pro-

rated basis any fees paid in advance that have not been expended as of the date of 

termination. 

  



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 12 of 14 

Second Revised Exhibit B, Compensation and Payment Schedule 

Table B-2: Ongoing Maintenance Services (after Initial Term) 

Year 

Fixed Maintenance 

Fee 

Time & Materials 

(not to exceed amount) Annual Total 

Year 2 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 3 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 4 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 5 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 6 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 7 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 8 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 9 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

Year 10 Maintenance Services $733,198 $250,000 $983,198 

 

4 ADDITIONAL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

4.1 The Airport may, in its sole discretion, request additional products and services as specified 

in Table B-3 below.  In the event the City requires these additional products or services, 

Contractor shall provide a written quote to the Airport and obtain approval in the form of a 

signed Notice of Work (NOW) Form (see Appendix A-8) before starting the work. 

4.2 Any additional products or services requested by the City that would exceed the maximum 

amount specified for these products and services must be addressed in accordance with the 

Change Order Procedures.  No additional products or services will be provided unless both 

Parties execute a Change Order.  

4.3 The City reserves the right to request a fixed priced quote in lieu of time and materials.  

4.4 Contractor shall provide additional products and services at the rates listed below or at its 

current best government rates, whichever is less.  Hourly rates shall be inclusive of all costs, 

including but not limited to, labor, equipment, materials, training, travel, overhead, profit, 

insurance, employee benefits, ancillary personnel, etc. 

Table B-3: Additional Product & Services 

Additional Equipment / Hardware Unit Price 

Validation Station $3,720 

Field Validation Machines  $1,160 

IP-Based Validation Station Scanner $1,250 

Spare Parts  15% discount off list price 

Transaction-Based Fees Additional Fee 

Additional reservations (beyond first 10,000) $0.75 per transaction 

PSP Gateway Fees for Terminal and Online Card Transactions as applicable 

Labor Hourly Rate 

Hourly Service Rate (Regular Business Hours - 7:00 AM 

through 11:00 PM, 7 days a week)  

$165 

Hourly Service Rate (Outside of Business Hours - 11:00 PM 

through 7:00 AM, 7 days a week)  

$326 

 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 13 of 14 

Second Revised Exhibit B, Compensation and Payment Schedule 

5 INVOICING AND PAYMENT PROCEDURE 

5.1 The City agrees to compensate Contractor for the Services performed and System provided 

in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.   

5.2 Compensation and payments shall be made to Contractor by City based on Net Thirty (30) 

days payment terms. 

5.3 City will make payments when due in the form of a check, cashier’s check, or wire transfer 

drawn on a U.S. financial institution.   

6 COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT 

CPI Adjustment:  The Contractor’s compensation rates shall be subject to adjustment on each 

anniversary of the performance period after Year 2 of the warranty and maintenance period.  The 

adjustment shall be calculated as follows: 

6.1 The base for computing the adjustment shall be the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage 

Earners and Clerical Workers (with a base year of 1982-1984=100) for the San Francisco-

Oakland-San José area, published by the United States Department of Labor Statistics 

(“Index”), which is published most immediately preceding the commencement of the 

applicable extension term (“Extension Index”), shall be compared with the Index published 

most immediately preceding the commencement date of the then expiring term (“Beginning 

Index”).  If the Extension Index published has increased over or decreased under the 

Beginning Index, the monthly compensation rates for the extension term shall be set by 

multiplying the then expiring term’s monthly compensation rate by a fraction, the numerator 

of which is the Extension Index and the denominator of which is the Beginning Index.   

6.2 If the Index is changed so that the base year differs from that used as of the month 

immediately preceding the Agreement’s commencement date, the Index shall be converted in 

accordance with the conversion factor published by the United States Department of Labor, 

Bureau of Labor Statistics.  If the Index is discontinued or revised during the term of the 

Agreement such other government index or computation with which it is replaced shall be 

used in order to obtain substantially the same result as would be obtained if the Index had not 

been discontinued of revised. 

6.3 The preceding provision of this section notwithstanding, the adjustment of any monthly 

compensation rate for any extension term shall not exceed 3% of the previous term’s monthly 

compensation rate, unless the increase to the City’s Living/Prevailing Wage exceeds 3% of 

the Living/Prevailing Wage of the previous term. Contractor must provide wages and 

benefits information to establish the amount paid to their workers to justify an adjustment 

that is greater than 3%.  In no event will an adjustment greater than 3% be allowed for 

general and administrative expenses, overhead expenses, and profit. 

6.4 For the purpose of illustration only, if a Beginning Index is 115 and the Extension Index is 

124, the monthly compensation rate to be paid during the extension term shall $ X (the then 

expiring term’s monthly compensation rate) multiplied by 124/115. 

7 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES  

THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL AND EXTREMELY 

DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL DAMAGE TO THE CITY IF CONTRACTOR WERE 

TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OR OTHERWISE BREACH.  IN 

ADDITION TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED, CITY EXPECTS TO RECEIVE OTHER BENEFIT 



Second Amendment to SKIData, Inc.  Page 14 of 14 

Second Revised Exhibit B, Compensation and Payment Schedule 

FROM CONTRACTOR’S SERVICES.  THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE THAT LIQUIDATED 

DAMAGES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION ARE ACCEPTABLE TO EACH PARTY AND ARE A 

REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF CITY’S LOSS IF CONTRACTOR FAILS TO COMPLETE 

SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE. 

 

BY PLACING THEIR INITIALS BELOW, CITY AND CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGE THAT 

THE AMOUNTS SET FORTH BELOW HAVE BEEN AGREED UPON AS THE PARTIES’ 

REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF CITY’S DAMAGES. 

 

Failure to respond within thirty (30) minutes to a Level 1 

(Emergency) notification 

$500 per occurrence 

 

“CITY” “CONTRACTOR” 

 

 

 

By: _________________________________ By: ________________________________ 

 

Robert Weiskopf (Mar 9, 2022 13:21 MST)




